

Giripar Anusuchit Jaati Adhikar Sanrakshan Samiti Vs. Union of India & others & connected matters.

CWP Nos. 8301 of 2023 a/w CWPs No.9036, 9528, 9737, 9771, 9772, 9816, 9929, 9982, 10779 & 10784, 10161, 10394 of 2023 and CWP No. 246, 2956, 3804, 12295, 13231 of 2024

CWP No. 8301 of 2023

18.03.2025 Present: Mr. Rajendera Gulati & Mr. Suresh Singh Saini, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents No. 1 to 7/Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.8 to 12/State.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No.18821 of 2023.

Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan and Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocates, for the applicants in CMP No. 2823 of 2023.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Tejasvi Dogra & Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Advocates, for the applicants in CMP No. 24288 of 2024.

CWP No. 9036 of 2023

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for the respondents /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General

with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.8 to 12/State.

CWP No. 9528 of 2023

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Naresh Verma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for the respondents /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.8 to 12/State.

CWP No.9737 of 2023

Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 1 /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4/State.

Ms. Diksha, Advocate vice Ms. Vandana Misra, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.9771 of 2023

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 1 /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General

with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.9772 of 2023

Mr. S.S. Jasrotia, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 1 /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

CWP No.9816 of 2023

Mr. Vijay Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 1 /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.9929 of 2023

Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 1 /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General

with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

CWP No.9982 of 2023

Mr. Aashish Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 1 /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No.10779 of 2023

Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for the respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No.10784 of 2023

Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for the respondents /Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No. 10161 of 2023.

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents No. 1 and 2/Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No. 10394 of 2023

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents No. 1 and 2/Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No. 246 of 2024

Mr. Vinay Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents No. 1 and 2/Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No. 2956 of 2024

Mr. Mohit Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No. 3804 of 2024

Mr. Hirdaya Ram, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents No. 1 and 2/Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Ms. Seema Azad, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP no. 9525 of 2024.

Mr. Bhim Raj Sharma, Advocate for respondent no. 10.

Mr. Harish Dod, Advocate, for respondent No.10.

CWP No.12295 of 2024

Mr. Hirdaya Ram, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CWP No. 13231 of 2024

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Diwan Singh Negi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Aranya Sahay, Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, Advocate, (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents No. 1 to 7.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General

with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CMP No.24288 of 2024 in CWP No.8301 of 2023

Heard. The application is allowed and the applicants are allowed to intervene in the matter and further permitted to file supplementary affidavit to bring on record the additional facts, which according to them, may be relevant for the adjudication of the *lis*. Application stands disposed of.

CWP Nos. 8301 of 2023 a/w CWPs No.9036, 9528, 9737, 9771, 9772, 9816, 9929, 9982, 10779 & 10784, 10161, 10394 of 2023 and CWP No. 246, 2956, 3804, 12295, 13231 of 2024

Let pleadings be completed in all these petitions within three weeks.

List for hearing on 22.04.2025.

It is made clear that no adjournment whatsoever shall be granted on the date fixed and if possible, all these petitions shall be heard finally.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

March 18, 2025
(reena)