

**Giripar Anusuchit Jaati Adhikari Sanrakshan Samiti
versus Union of India & Others a/w connected
matters**

**CWP No. 8301 of 2023 a/w
CWP No. 9036, 9528, 9737, 9771, 9772,
9816, 9929, 9982, 10161, 10394, 10779,
10784 of 2023, CWP No. 246, 2956, 3804,
12295, 13231 of 2024 & CWP No. 1453 of
2026.**

CWP No. 8301 of 2023

22.07.2026. Present: Mr. Rajendra Gulati, Mr. L.R. Ranta and Mr. Suresh Singh, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents No.1 to 7- Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.8 to 12-State.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No.18821 of 2023.

Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for the applicants in CMP No.2823 of 2023.

Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vasu Sood, Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Ms. Nidhi Verma and Mr. Amir Khan, Advocates, for the applicant in CMP No.24288 of 2024.

CWP No. 9036 of 2023

Mr. Hardik, Advocate vice Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur,

Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.8 to 12-State.

CWP No. 9528 of 2023

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.8 to 12-State.

CWP No. 9737 of 2023

Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

Ms. Mansi Sharma, Advocate, vice Ms. Vandna Mishra, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

CWP No. 9771 of 2023

Mr. Hardik, Advocate vice Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate,

Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

CWP No. 9772 of 2023

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

CWP No. 9816 of 2023

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

Ms. Supriya Chaudhary and Ms. Shivani Priya, Advocates, for respondent No. 5.

CWP No. 9929 of 2023

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate,

Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 4-State.

CWP No. 9982 of 2023

Mr. Aashish Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 10394 of 2023

Mr. Hardik, Advocate vice Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 10779 of 2023

Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vasu Sood, Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Ms. Nidhi Verma and Mr. Amir Khan, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate,

Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur,
Central Government Counsel, for
respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate
General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate
General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 10784 of 2023

Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Vasu Sood, Mr. Ganesh Barowalia,
Ms. Nidhi Verma and Mr. Amir Khan,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General
of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate,
Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur,
Central Government Counsel, for
respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate
General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate
General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 10161 of 2023

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for the
petitioners.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General
of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate,
Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur,
Central Government Counsel, for
respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate
General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate
General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 246 of 2024

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General
of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate,
Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur,

Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 2956 of 2024

Mr. Mohit Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

Ms. Supriya Chaudhary and Ms. Shivani Priya, Advocates, for respondent No. 7-HPPSC.

CWP No. 3804 of 2024

Mr. Hirdaya Ram, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

Mr. Harish Dod, Advocate, for respondent No. 10.

Mr. Neel Kamal Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vasu Sood, Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Ms. Nidhi Verma and Mr. Amir Khan, Advocates, for the applicants in CMP No. 9525 of 2024.

CWP No. 12295 of 2024

Mr. Hirdaya Ram, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 13231 of 2024

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Diwan Singh Negi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CWP No. 1453 of 2026

Mr. Yudhvair Singh Thakur, Advocate and Mr. Ayush Chauhan, for the petitioners.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, Mr. Rajinder Thakur and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondents-Union of India.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

CMP No.12884 of 2026 in CWP No.9528 of 2023
CMP No.1495 of 2026 in CWP No.8301 of 2023

Reply/instructions on behalf of respondents,

as prayed, be filed/obtained within one week.

List for further orders on **31.07.2026.**

CWP No.3804 of 2024

Reply/instructions on behalf of respondents,

as prayed, be filed/obtained within one week.

List for further orders on **31.07.2026.**

CWP Nos. 8301, 9036, 9528, 9737, 9771, 9772, 9816, 9929, 9982, 10161, 10394, 10779, 10784 of 2023, CWP No. 246, 2956, 12295, 13231 of 2024 & CWP No. 1453 of 2026.

List for further orders on **31.07.2026.**

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

July 22, 2026
[Shivender]